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Preface

This is already the seventh yearbook looking back to the latest speed skating season in
Estonia. The Estonian winter of 2011/2012 was cold enough for speed skating.
Unfortunately sometimes a bit to cold to skate. But nevertheless there were quite some
competitions on the long track, marathon and even on short track.

This long track season started with news from the Kia Speed Skating Academy. Mart
Markus and Saskia Alusalu moved to Inzell to join the club of Marnix Wieberdink. With
Jeremy Wotherspoon they had an ex-skater of international top level as a trainer.

At the national championships Saskia Alusalu won the title for the 4™ time. Mart Markus
could do the same but this time Eerik Idarand was too strong. Eerik won his first allround
titte. The juniors Aleks Luik and Marten Liiv were strong in the junior category. Marten liiv
skated even the fastest 500 meter ever on Estonian ice.

Again the Junior World Cup gave the skaters the possibility to skate more often under
good circumstances which resulted in some national records. The Liiv brothers and Aleks
Luik pushed each other to a higher level on de shortest distances. Unfortunately only
Saskia Alusalu was allowed to participate at the Junior World Championships in Japan.
The ISU limits were an obstacle to send more skaters.

Ten years ago it was not the first ever competition in Adavere, but it is the oldest
competition | know of. On 8-2-2003 the fastest 500 meter of the day was by Aivar
Kamenjuk. He needed 66.66 seconds. Ten years later Marten Liiv needed only 42.40
seconds.....If Estonia only had a real 400 meter track......

Leusden, May 2012.



Estonian speed skating calendar 2011-2012

Long track:

16-01-2012
28-01-2012
04-02-2012
05-02-2012

11/12-2-2012

15-02-2012
18-02-2012
19-02-2012
04-03-2012

Marathon:
12-02-2012

25-02-2012
10-03-2012

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Viljandi
Adavere

Peipsi Jarv Kalevipoja uisumaraton
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Adavere Cup
Pdltsamaa jéeimangud

Kuldne 1500

Estonian youth championships
Estonian championships
Jogevama championships

Kuldne 1500

Adavere Cup
Joégevamaa championships

Mulgi Uisumaraton

100 laps

cancelled

postponed because of severe cold -27°
cancelled because of severe cold -35°

cancelled

50 km
25 km
30 km



Long track:

Pdltsamaa J6e XXX Talimangud
Adavere, 28-1-2012

ladies 17-34 years 1500 m

Sandra Alusalu 2:54.38 1
Sirli Korts 4:58.32 2
men 17-39 years 1500 m
Rauno Kamenjuk 2:52.38 1
men 40+ years 500 m
Aivar Kamenjuk 5061 1
Raivo Jirissaar 1:10.23 2
Raul Opik 1:14.61 3
Erich Valksaar 1:17.29 4
Vaino Treiman 1:21.72 5
ladies 35+ years 500 m

Piret Saare 1:10.64 1
Tea Visse 1:12.10 2
Kaja Jurissaar 1:31.70 3
Vilma Trummal 1:36.31 4
Aivi Soomuste 1:50.96 5
girls < 15 years 500 m
Sandra Pomjalov 1:.07.13 1
Tuuli Vaher 1:.07.66 2
Eleandra Saaremagi 1:11.11 3
Karolyna Prohorenko  1:19.80 4
Kristiina Aria 1:31.57 5
Mariana Kees 1:36.38 6
Taive Diits 1:42.10 7
Ariana Limberg 1:44.30 8
Viktoria Eistre 1:46.83 9
Helmi Maria Kutsar 1:52.53 10
Linda Tint 1:54.92 11
Eve- Liis Kees 1:56.06 12
Janely Soomuste 2:01.41 13
Siret Pomjalov 2:36.30 14
Saara Kiitt 2:42.24 15
boys <15 years 500 m
Kermo Voitka 56.05 1
Sander Pomjalov 1:01.36 2
Markus Sarap 1:09.07 3
Raido Randoja 1:17.47 4
Caius-Gennert Kruus  1:30.71 5
Remo Sokk 2:15.55 6
Andre Jalajas 3:14.66 7
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(photo Aleks Luik)

Estonian allround championships
Adavere, 11-2-2012 - 12-2-2012

men 500 m 3000 m 1500 m 5000 m Points
1 Eerik Idarand 42.81 1 4:44.44 2 2:11.93 1 8:18.02 1 184,000
2 Mart Markus 43.22 2 44166 1 2:1250 2 8:31.73 2 185,500
3 Risto Liiv 44.34 3 5:15.51 4 2:21.10 3 9:20.58 4 200,020
4 Jaan Saks 44.89 4 5:17.07 5 2:26.24 5 9:13.55 3 201,840
5 Rauno Kamenjuk 46.47 5 54751 7 2:36.65 6 10:10.35 5 217,640
6 Aivar Kamenjuk 1:06.48 8 5:58.76 8 3:01.78 7 10:38.73 6 250,740

Danila Ruusu 49.61 7 5:10.72 3 2:23.37 4 DNF

Mart Kuus 47.09 6 5:26.03 6 DNS

ladies 500 m 1500 m 1000 m 3000 m Points
1 Saskia Alusalu 47.91 1 2:26.97 1 1:36.09 1 5:01.14 1 195,140
2 Sandra Alusalu 55.41 2 2:46.90 2 1:51.83 2 5:49.01 2 225,130
3 Piret Saare 1:06.40 3 3:36.59 3 2:15.78 3 7:23.86 3 280,460

men junior 500 m 3000 m 1500 m 5000 m Points
1 Aleks Luik 43.04 2 4:48.73 1 2:14.16 1 8:20.31 1 185,910
2 Marten Liiv 42.65 1 4:50.58 2 2:17.11 2 8:26.42 2 187,430

ladies junior 500 m 1500 m 1000 m 3000 m Points
1 Mariin Sarap 51.04 1 2:4999 1 14550 1 6:16.29 1 223,170

boys 500 m 1000 m 500 m 1000 m Points
1 Kermo Voitka 54.24 1 1:54.07 1 53.28 1 1:53.50 1 221,310
2 Sten Miljand 56.40 2 1:58.19 2 55.60 2 1:57.17 2 229,680
3 Sander Pomjalov 59.48 3 2:04.72 3 57.86 3 2:02.70 3 241,050
4 Markus Sarap 1:07.11 4 2:28.12 4 1:06.48 4 2:22.12 4 278,710
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girls

Tuuli Vaher
Eleandra Saaremagi
Kristiine Kalev
Karolyna Prohorenko
Brita Puusemp
Joana-Lisa Baumann
Loora-rael Seepter

500 m

1:04.15
1:13.00
1:18.84
1:21.30
1:23.35
1:32.02
1:22.91

2012 Men top 3:
Mart Markus, Eerik

(photo Aleks Luik)

Idarand and Risto Liiv

G~NO P~ WNBE

1000 m
2:13.52
2:18.88
2:33.15
2:48.70
2:51.67
2:49.52
3:14.03

NP~ WNE

500 m

1:02.69
1:05.69
1:09.79
1:17.39
1:23.23
1:18.24
1:28.38

NUOOoOPS~WNE

1000 m Points

2:12.00 1 259,600
2:14.66 2 275,460
2:25.86 3 298,140
2:36.59 4 321,340
2:45.74 6 335,290
2:41.51 5 335,780
DNF

2012 Ladies top 3:
[Sandra Alusalu, Saskia Alusalu
and Piret Saare. (photo Aleks Luik)




Marten Liiv and Aleks Luik (photo Aleks Luik) Mariin Sarap (photo Aleks Luik)

Sten Miljand, Kermo Voitka and Sander Pomjalov Eleandra Saaremagi, Tuuli Vaher and Kristine Kalev
(photo Aleks Luik) (photo Aleks Luik)

Estonian championships 2x 500 m
Adavere, 11-2-2012 - 12-2-2012

men 500 m 500 m Points
1 Eerik Idarand 42.81 1 43.32 3 86.130
2 Mart Markus 43.22 2 43.10 1 86.320
3 Risto Liiv 44.34 3 43.26 2 87.600
4 Jaan Saks 44.89 4 44.85 4 89.740
5 Rauno Kamenjuk 46.47 5 46.17 5 92.640
6 Mart Kuus 47.09 6 46.55 7 93.640
7 Danila Ruusu 49.61 7 46.36 6 95.970
8 Aivar Kamenjuk 1:06.48 8 57.17 8 123.650

ladies 500 m 500 m Points
1 Saskia Alusalu 47.91 1 48,73 1 96,640
2 Sandra Alusalu 55.41 2 57,04 2 112,450
3 Piret Saare 1:06.40 3 1,06,85 3 133,250

men junior 500 m 500 m Points
1 Marten Liiv 42.65 1 42,40 1 85,050
2 Aleks Luik 43.04 2 44,76 2 87,800

ladies junior 500 m 500 m Points

1 Mariin Sarap 51.04 1 50,81 1 101,850



JOogevamaa noorte
Adavere, 15-2-2012

men junior

Sten Miljand
Markus Sarap
Rihard Laineméae
Kevin Hendrikson
Mait Tint

Randar Noélvak
Kalver Jalak
Remo Sokk
Marten Liiv
Kermo Voitka
Sander Pomjalov
Raido Randoja
Hendrik Lainemae

ladies junior

Mariin Sarap

Silvia Kutsar
Eleandra Saaremagi
Tuuli Vaher

Sandra Pomjalov
Karolyna Prohorenko
Karolin Soolepp
Loora-rael Seepter
Viktoria Eistre

Taive Diits

Annika Till

Piret Kaldaméae

men junior (hockey/figure skates)

Reyo-Alander Liiver
Kristjan Tatar

Enar Séluste

Armo Toppan
Tommy Kees

Kevir Tamm
Joseph Palgi

Aleks Tipp

Eric Toots

Enri Taht

Kauri Peets

Uku Jurgenson
Karl-Kristjan Kiippas
Caius-Gennert Kruus
Inar Pirnipuu

Jaan Paas

Ragnar Rdlkov
Artam Kivisild

Karli Vigur

Kevin Paidre
Sander Jallakas
Erki Adamson

Karl Vilks

10

500 m

55.20

1:05.90
1:34.26
1:46.74
1:49.51
2:04.03
2:07.44
2:38.24

500 m

49.00

55.10

1:05.51
1:06.27
1:06.38
1:20.09
1:24.36
1:25.52
1:37.83
1:40.15
2:15.00
3:01.76

500 m

1:42.40
1:42.47
1:43.75
1:46.25
1:49.40
1:50.19
1:56.21
2:15.03
2:21.61
2:27.07
2:44.49
2:46.81
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1000 m

1:29.18
1:51.35
2:17.79
2:48.06
3:29.97

1000 m

2:50.54
2:57.80
2:59.47
2:59.99
3:01.17
3:01.18
3:10.59
3:17.69
3:18.03
3:35.16
3:37.47
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Siim Mengel 3:37.58 12

Kristjan Sims 3:59.86 13
Siim Miljand 4:14.35 14
ladies junior (hockey/figure skates) 500 m
Maarja Limberg 1:22.21 1
Agnes Kutsar 1:22.30 2
Kristiina Aria 1:32.04 3
Kaidi Turk 1:32.85 4
Kati Kaas 1:33.10 5
Ariana Limberg 1:33.85 6
Mariana Kees 1:36.65 7
Carolin Vendelin 1:36.68 8
Ragne Rolkov 1:39.23 9
Hanna-Liisa Molder 1:41.42 10
Emili Seemann 1:43.85 11
Gerli Rani 1:45.78 12
Anneli Kiikker 1:54.14 13
Anni Varjo 1:54.42 14
Eret Niinemets 1:56.47 15
Laura Viru 1:57.60 16
Eve- Liis Kees 1:58.26 17
Britha Kondas 1:59.80 18
Leana-Cleydis Liiver 2:05.83 19
Terje Topper 2:12.19 20
Helina Puna 2:13.00 21

Siret Pomjalov 3:47.03 22



Kuldne 1500
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men 1500 m 10000 m

mass start
Aleks Luik 2:12.31 1 18:19.38 2
Marten Liiv 2:12.42 2 18:33.28 3
Mart Markus 2:13.51 3 DNF
Kert Keskpaik 2:2257 4 175110 1
Danila Ruusu 2:23.95 5 19:07.66 4
Jaan Saks 2:26.66 6 19:36.24 5
Mart Kuus 2:26.72 7 20:02.98 7
Ats Kallais 2:36.80 8 19:52.18 6
Aivar Kamenjuk 2:48.63 9
Ants Kuusik 2:55.62 10
Peeter Kruusement 3:27.60 11
Erich Valksaar 3:47.93 12
Juri Saatmae 26:57.04 8
ladies 1500 m 10000 m
mass start
Sandra Alusalu 2:43.28 1 20:3298 1
Mariin Sarap 214472 2 DNF 3
Marleen Sarap 2:54.02 3
Tea Visse 3:27.49 4
Piret Saare 3:28.05 5 25,5764 2
Juri Saatmae 3:38.62 6
Vilma Trummal 4:42.38 7
Elena Ruusu DQ

(photo René Kundla)

men juniors 1500 m
Kermo Voitka 2:50.42 1
Sten Miljand 2:55.72 2
Sander Pomjalov 3:02.12 3
Markus Sarap 3:25.37 4
Martin Laiv 3:58.10 5
Caius-Gennert Kruus 4:11.21 6
Rihard Laineméae 4:54.22 7

ladies juniors 1500 m
Tuuli Vaher 3:21.86 1
Sandra Pomjalov 3:24.34 2
Eleandra Saaremagi 3:25.00 3
Kristiine Kalev 3:46.00 4
Karolyna Prohorenko 3:47.09 5
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Joana-Lisa Baumann 4:00.39

Brita Puusemp 4:20.80
Kerli Voitka 4:33.97
Kristiina Aria 4:37.42
Kati Kaas 5:04.36
Taive Diits 5:19.06
Janely Soomuste 5:40.08
Helina Puna 5:47.02

Rebeca Zukovit$ DNF

boys 250 m
Karl-Kristofer Kundla 2:16.03
Kevin Hendrikson

Cristian Tint
girls 250 m
Marta Ange 1:16.64
Viktoria Eistre
Kulla Saatmae
Kertu Kurg

3000 m
men pursuit pursuit
Kert Keskpaik 4:57.12
Ats Kallais 4:57.12
Mart Markus 4:57.12
Aleks Luik 4:57.60
Jaan Saks 4:57.60
Mart Kuus 4:57.60
Marten Liiv 5:57.56
Danila Ruusu 5:57.56
Elena Ruusu 5:57.56

(photo René Kundla)
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500 m

1:30.69
2:12.76

500 m
1:28.49

1:29.14
2:18.16
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2000 m

ladies pursuit pursuit

Sandra Alusalu 4:25.65 1
Eleandra Saareméagi 4:25.65 1
Piret Saare 4:25.65 1
Mariin Sarap 4:33.10 2
Kristiine Kalev 4:33.10 2
Tea Visse 4:33.10 2
Marleen Sarap 4:36.15 3
Tuuli Vaher 4:36.15 3
Sandra Pomjalov 4:36.15 3

Jogevamaa Championships
Adavere, 3-3-2012

ladies 500 m 1500 m Points
1 Mariin Sarap 50.70 1 2:49.00 2 107.033
2 Sandra Alusalu 55.11 2 2:41.44 1 108.923
3 Piret Saare 1:.04.66 3 3:23.94 3 132.640
4 Tea Visse 1:.07.67 4 3:26.89 4 136.633

men 500 m 3000 m Points
1 Marten Liiv 43.03 1 4:47.36 2 90.923
2 Aleks Luik 44.42 2 44599 1 92.085
3 Rauno Kamenjuk 47.87 3 5:53.84 4 106.843
4 Aivar Kamenjuk 57.21 4 6:01.34 5 117.433

Mart Markus DNS 4:4859 3

( photo Aleks Luik)



Results Abroad 2011-2012

By Estonian skaters

Inzell, 30-7-2011 - Summer running
Mart Markus 39,4 2,02,37

Salt Lake City, 24-9-2011 - Time trials
Eerik Idarand 40,52 2,03,93

Minsk, 1-10-2011

Marten Liiv 39,90 4,27,28
Aleks Luik 40,35 4,20,71
Risto Liiv 40,12 1,20,47

Sten Miljand 1,53,84

Kermo Voitka 48,95

Tuuli Vaher 56,87 1,57,60

Eleandra Saaremagi 61,52

Inzell, 15/16-10-2011 - Internationales Rennen

Saskia Alusalu 4,33,78 2,13,63
Erfurt, 22/23-10-2011
Marten Liiv 40,96 1,20,84 40,49 2,05,68
Aleks Luik 40,11 1,18,78 40,64 2,02,78
Risto Liiv 40,27 1,21,10 39,71 2,06,04
Erfurt, 29/30-11-2011 - International races
Marten Liiv 39,9 1,18,49 39,97 1,19,15
Aleks Luik 40,61 2,08,23 1,20,48 427,17
Risto Liiv 39,51 2,03,58 1,19,19 4,37,59

Saskia Alusalu ( photo Nol Terwindt)

Erfurt, 12/13-11-2011 ISU junior World Cup

Marten Liiv 4,23,55 dnf 2,05,27 4,28,48
Aleks Luik 4,16,18 2,03,29 4,28,49
Risto Liiv 39,6 39,57 2,03,76 4,28,47
Saskia Alusalu 44,59 4,32,31 2,14,98
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Bjugn, 18/19-11-2011 - ISU junior World Cup

Marten Liiv 40,56 2,06,97 1,21,80
Aleks Luik 2,03,26 1,19,36
Risto Liiv 2,06,20 1,19,64
Saskia Alusalu 45,59 2,18,07 1,30,95
Helsinki, 10/11-12-2011 - Finnish allround championships Out of competition
Eerik Idarand 42,08 7,53,99 2,09,23
Zakopane, 10/11-12-2011 - Tatra Cup
Marten Liiv 40,32 4,35,82 2,11,64
Aleks Luik 40,15 4,21,99 2,06,64
Kermo Voitka 49,59 2,45,39
Sten Miljand 53,26 2,59,58
Mart Markus 39,46
Sander Pomjalov 53,87 2,54,15
Tuuli Vaher 57,45 2,03,90
Inzell, 29/30-12-2011 - Internationales rennen
Marten Liiv 39,41 1,19,52 39,48
Aleks Luik 39,71 39,59
Risto Liiv 39,45 1,19,79 38,92
Saskia Alusalu
Inzell, 6/7-1-2012 - Bayerische meisterschaften
Marten Liiv 39,59 1,18,57 39,58
Aleks Luik 40,29 1,18,50 39,78
Risto Liiv 38,7 1,18,72 39,17
Jaan Saks 41,35 1,22,84 40,39
Helsinki, 10-1-2012 - Tiistaikilpailut
Eerik Idarand 42,3 1,27,34
Collalbo, 20/21-1-2012 - 30th Junior Meeting Competition
Marten Liiv 43,19 2,03,87 39,05
Aleks Luik 39,97 2,01,64 1,18,32
Risto Liiv 39,8 1,19,35
Mart Markus 40,04 2,06,28
Saskia Alusalu 45,79 2,15,94
Collalbo, 28/29-1-2012 ISU junior World Cup
Marten Liiv 39,57 1,19,15 40,49
Aleks Luik 40,87 1,19,04 40,26
Risto Liiv 39,4 1,19,47 40,06
Saskia Alusalu 45,67 1,28,17 45,82

dnf
4,24,38

4,46,11

16,30,48

8,06,45
7,37,09

2,04,12
2,01,87
2,03,22
2,12,91
2,02,62
2,02,07

2,13,08

1,18,64
4,21,71

2,07,07
2,03,29
2,08,49

2,15,60

178,815

162,85
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Inzell, 17/18-2-2012 - German open
Saskia Alusalu 2,12,71

Obihiro, 3-3-2012 - World junior championships 2012

Saskia Alusalu 4,33,79

Helsinki, 6-3-2012 - Tiistaikilpailut
Ats Kallais 50,15

Obihiro, 9/10-3-2012 World Cup junior finale
Saskia Alusalu 4.34.53

Heerenveen, 16/17-3-2012 - Viking race

Marten Liiv 39,4

Aleks Luik 40,25
Kermo Voitka 48,69
Sten Miljand 51,3

Tuuli Vaher 56,25
Eleandra Saaremagi 56,57
Mariin Sarap 46,26

18

2,36,23

4421

1,35,58
4,11,33
48,74
50,98

57,03
56,73
1,37,47

1,27,21

2.11.63

39,29
1,18,04
47,63
50,47

58,75
55,93
47,02

Aleks Luik in Collalbo (Photo Aleks Luik)

2,02,53
2,01,01
1,40,58
51,25

2,02,85
56,56

167,323



Short Track

Tari Liuvali, 8-2-2012, tracksize ~80 meter

boys 6 years
1

girls 7-9 years
1

boys 10-12 years
1
2

girls 13-15 years
1
2
3

men 16-39 years

GabhwWDNPF

men 40+

OO~ WNPEF

Steven Viigand

Lauren Toompuu

Martin Laiv
Ergo Olonen

Brita Puusemp
Joanna-Liisa Baumann
Laura Olonen

Ken-Kristjan Mannilaan
Martin Liidlein

Kaspar Tammist

Arto Saar

Karl Erik Valk

Arved Magi

Valev Véljaots
Peeter Kruusement
Arvo Olonen

Avo Tipp

Ott Vilusaar

Jaavoistlused
Jarva-Jaani, 25-2-2012, 120m track

Girls 10 years 1lap

1 Melani Arusalu 39,88

2 Merliin Arusalu

girls 11-14 years 2 laps
1 Grete-Liis Oja 1,06,97
girls 15-18 years 3laps
1 Liis Jarvamagi 1,37,39
2 Merike Jarvamagi 2,05,30
boys 15-18 years 3 laps
1 Martin Bollverk 1,24,15
ladies 19-39 years 3 laps
1 Tene Metsma 1,47,50
2 Ede-Ly Arusalu 2,48,20

1llap

2 laps

3laps

4 laps

5laps

4 laps
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men 19-39 years

1
2

ladies 40+

men 40+

abhwNPE

20

Raido Reinhold
Arto Saar

Eva Arusalu

Valev Véljaots
Magnus Bollverk
Andrus Bollverk
Allar Arusalu
Valdo Pedius

4 laps
2,10,00
2,23,00

3laps
2,02,43

4 laps
1,34,0
2,00,0
2,19,0
2,29,0
2,50,0



Marathon

(photo René Kundla)

Viljandi Jarv, 12-2-2012, Mulgi Uisumaraton

©CoOo~NOOThA,WNE
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men

Lokk Sulev
Kuus Mart
Aarna Indrek
Tavast Arvi
Tomingas Toivo
Tupp Ain-lvar
Univer Neeme
Mdullerson Jiiri
Sarv Jaanus
Oranen Peeter
Kaukver Andres
Sedman Pille
Villo Raul
Maslenikov Aleksandr

men

Holtsmann Marko
Vosman Ekke-Kaur
Vahtra Maidu
Tammetalu Tonis
Kuusik Ants

Lippe Kevin
Randméae Kermo

Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Naised
Mehed
Mehed

Mehed
M18
M40
M40
M60
M18
M18

50 km ( 13 laps)

Stamina SK 1:47:26
Réuge 1:48:36
Eesti Energia SK 1:49:51
OU Roman Tavast 1:53:52
Parnu 1:54:40
haanjamatkad.ee 2:03:17
2:05:54
2:08:37
2:10:45
2:20:20
Rulluisuklubi ABEC 2:24:26
2:27:47
Kaheksarattalised DNS
Sillamae SUKL DNS

13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13

30 km (7,5 laps)

Viljandi Rattaklubi 1:03:47
kalevi jalgrattakool 1:03:48
Keri-Hyva' Sport 1:03:48

1:06:22
VAK Staier 1:06:30
Parnu Kalevi Spordikool 1:06:35
Viljandi s6udeklubi 1:06:38

7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Eiger Rein

Pukk Marko
S66ru Argo
Pukk Mairo
Méagi Arved
Véljaots Valev
Kruusement Peeter
Randmae Heiki
Johanson Kiristjan
Kallas Mati
Tirgo Tonu
Saarnits Sten
Sepp Jaanus
Treimuth Karl
Haas Steve
Parve Ain
Ndgols Eiko
Raagmaa Raido
Vaidem Josten
Kapp Riho
Mees Janar
Oras Ulari
Kergand Aavo

M40
Mehed
M40
Mehed
M40
M40
M60
M40
M18
M40
M40
Mehed
Mehed
M18
M40
M60
M40
Mehed
M18
M60
Mehed
M40
M60

Noortekoondis

Tartu Inline Team

VALGE VN
Viljandi Rattaklubi
TSK Joosu

kjk

Viljandi Rattaklubi
Eesti Panga SK
Viljandi Rattaklubi
AMBLA SK

Tartu Inline Team
Kohila Sport

1:06:39
1:06:46
1:06:47
1:06:50
1:07:07
1:09:13
1:10:05
1:10:10
1:10:23
1:10:28
1:11:38
1:12:44
1:12:44
1:13:00
1:13:03
1:13:29
1:15:54
1:15:55
1:16:22
1:18:51
1:18:53
1:19:38
1:19:41

7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5

(photo Kristjan Kivistik)

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
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Saatmaéae Jiri
Undla Timo
Hallop Greg
Kutnal Jaan
Velbaum Ivo
Laansalu Mart
Siht Juri

Keel Erki

M40
Mehed
M18
M40
M18
M40
M40
M40

Viljandi Rattaklubi

Viljandi Rattaklubi
Koorti Kartul OU
VAK Staier

1:19:59
1:21:49
1:21:58
1:22:01
1:22:25
1:22:29
1:23:08
1:23:48

7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5


http://public.fotki.com/kristjankivistik/sport/mulgi-uisumaraton-2012/uisumaraton-078.html

39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62

Veisman Aivo
Habakuk Mart
Kivipdld Kaido
Puusepp Renee
Tasane Jaanus
Alekors Taavi
Rahno Aivar
Mets Olav
Lepik Arvo
Lass Janek
Univer Jakob
Kallas Krister
Anilane Juhan
Saia Jaan
Aasavali Andres
Urtson Taimo
Puna Kristjan
llus Andrus
Saaremael Priit
Kivisoo Vassel
Tammik Veiko
Michelis Martin
Jeeger Timo
Lehes Siim
Paldra Georg
Kuusk Sander

(photo Kristjan Kivistik)

SK Kajakas

Viljandi Rattaklubi

G4S SK
HLB
Koorti Kartul OU

TSK Joosu
Viljandi Rattaklubi

SK Muhu
SK MUHU

Viljandi Rattaklubi
Viljandi Rattaklubi

1:23:57
1:24:38
1:25:05
1:26:27
1:26:43
1:26:45
1:32:06
1:33:56
1:37:36
1:38:16
1:39:47
1:40:36
1:42:10
1:42:57
1:46:00
1:47:32
1:52:49
1:53:49
1:57:24
2:19:54
1:18:42
1:16:23
1:25:31
0:21:36
DNS

DNS

7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
7,5
6,5
55
55
15


http://public.fotki.com/kristjankivistik/sport/mulgi-uisumaraton-2012/uisumaraton-431.html
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ladies

Visse Tea

Oras Kadi

Kilm Anneli
Kasemaa Krista
Rink Eve
Habakuk Iveta
Randmae Ann
Kuusik Tiina
Meresméae Eduard
Sepp Mesike

(photo Kristjan Kivistik)

O©CO~NOUILA WNPF
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men
Teder Koit
Kivilaan Indrek
Reiner Jaan

Allik Kalev
Simson Priit

Sirk Raido

Toom Reio
Kaljurand Risto
Holtsmann Martin
Teder Andre
Treimuth Henri
Pill Joosep
Keskila Kaupo
Parik Ants

Sulg Tarmo
Kajak Tambet
Koemets Kuldar

N40
N40
Naised
Naised
N40
N40
Naised
N40
M40
N40

Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed

Tartu Inline Team

HAAVIKU

Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Tallinn
Elva

Tartu

Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Tallinn
Viljandi
Tartu

Tartu

Viljandi

30 km (7,5 laps)
1:19:32 75
1:19:41 75
1:26:45 75
1:34:38 7,5
1:39:59 7,5
1:41:16 7,5
1:50:54 75
1:55:13 7,5
1:59:29 75
2:04:15 75

L

10 km (2,5 laps)

24:49 25
2450 2,5
25:34 25
2556 2,5
27:20 2,5
30:04 25
30:12 25
30:53 2,5
32:.04 25
32:12 25
3332 25
3351 25
34:17 2,5
34:28 2,5
34:41 255
35:35 25
37:01 25


http://public.fotki.com/kristjankivistik/sport/mulgi-uisumaraton-2012/uisumaraton-560.html

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

O©CO~NOUTA WNPEF

Lossmann Joosep
Jarsk Jarvo

Vares Rain
Lillemets Kalle
Ote Roger
Miilmaa Rein
Koppel Andres
Pdld Peedu

Jarsk Mati
Laanemae Erki
Koppel Indrek
Danilov Gennadi
Ibrus Joel

Kerner Einar
Kornilov Gennadi
Sepp Hendrik Jaak
Sirk Raivo

Talv Tarmo

Kikas Tiit

Kipp Aare

Tamm Robin
Laanesaar Jan-Erik
Mand Aksel
Makejev Mait
Sankmann Joosep

ladies

Reiner Marie-Annabel
Magi Krista
Oras Keiu
Lukason Anneli
Reiner Annika
Varblane Reelika
Varblane Karolin
Rink Laura
Veisman Kristel
Tasane llona
Paal Ene
Toniste Triinu
Kont Kai-Riin
Veisman Triin
Hiva Triinu
Vahtra Maila
Soonik Kristel
Kallas Hanna
Jarsk Maarit
Parli Kertti
Saks Signe
Lehto Kristi

Loit Jana
Pitsenko Tiina
Univer Marie
Holtsmann Piret
Tonisson Marit
Salupalu Malle
Oll Anu

Pruul Signe
Simson Kadri
Skirta Ulvi

Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed

Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised

Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Tartu
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Tallinn
Viljandi
Tartu
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Tartu
Tartu
Viljandi
Viljandi
Rakvere
Tallinn
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi

Harju
Jarva
Tartu
Tartu
Harju
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Harju
Viljandi
Tartu
Viljandi
Voru
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Tartu
Tartu
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Tartu
Tartu
Tallinn
Viljandi

37:56 2,5
38:06 2,5
3836 2,5
38:37 2,5
38:48 2,5
3854 25
3859 25
39:23 25
39146 2,5
40:24 2,5
40:28 2,5
41:28 2,5
41:37 2,5
42:56 2,5
43:09 2,5
44:03 2,5
45:16 2,5
46:55 2,5
49:16 2,5
5454 2,5
3355 15
40:59 15
08:03 0,5
DNS

DNS

10 km (2,5 laps)

27:11 25
29558 25
31:33 25
3235 25
32:37 2,5
33144 25
33145 25
3352 25
3357 25
3554 25
36:30 2,5
36:57 2,5
37:09 25
37146 25
3841 25
38143 25
3851 25
3855 25
3856 2,5
39:33 25
40:27 2,5
40:34 2,5
40:45 2,5
40:45 2,5
41:49 25
41:55 2,5
42:36 2,5
42:37 2,5
42:42 2,5
42:53 2,5
42:58 2,5
43:12 2,5
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33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61

Kerner Sille
Kubre Lissi
Kaarik Pilvi
Lossmann Erika
Mand-Hein Liisi
Lillemets Kelina
Oras Kadri
TOnissaar Ave
Mikkal Hels
Pirbe Liina

Kiik Egle
Alliksaar Kristiina
Tonisson Merit
Vatsar Liili
Martin Ljudmilla
Kajak Krista
Hiva Kart
Niinemets Aiti
Sepp Triinu-Liis
Kipp Eva

Kipp Johanna
Oll Johanna
Haidak Marit
Mbotte Eva
Jegorova Jana
Siimso Kirke
Meresmae Pille
Luht Tiia

Piir llona

(photo Kristjan Kivistik)
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Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised
Naised

Tartu
Parnu
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Tartu
Tallinn
Tartu
Tartu
Viljandi
Viljandi
Tartu
Viljandi
Tartu
Viljandi
Harju
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Tartu
Tartu
Tartu
Tallinn
Viljandi
Rapla
Tartu
Viljandi

43:18
44:00
45:08
45:19
45:19
46:16
46:35
46:55
47:50
48:10
48:11
49:15
49:16
49:42
51:21
52:42
53:28
53:37
54:41
54:54
54:54
55:28
58:51
58:56
59:09
34:13
10:21
DNS

DNS

2,5
2,5
2,5
2,5
2,5
2,5
2,5
2,5
2,5
2,5
2,5
2,5
2,5
2,5
2,5
2,5
2,5
2,5
2,5
2,5
2,5
2,5
2,5
2,5
2,5
15
0,5
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Adavere, 25-2-2012 - Adavere 100 kiiruisk

( photo Aleks Luik)

men/ladies
Mart Markus
Sandra Alusalu
Piret Saare
Tea Vise
Kalmer Lain
Mariin Sarap
Marten Liiv
Aleks Luik

O~NO U WN P

25 km (/100 laps)

0:48:48
0:49:00
0:49:12
0:49:00
0:49:26
0:26:43
0:14:54
0:12:50

100
97
80
79
64
44
29
25

27
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finls
30 km start kell [ |.oo ok

- -
&%ﬁ% 10 km start kell 13.00  F7,
sk

5 voi 10 km virumatk )
start kell 13.05

30 km distants N
N (kuni-1973). N40 (1972-1953); N60O (1952 ja varem siindinud)
M (kuni-1973); M40 (1972-1953). M60 (1952 ja varem siindinud)
10 km distants . ‘Q{
N14 (siind 2000-1998). 6 (1997-1996). N18 (1995-1994)
M4 (sind 2000-1998). M16 (1997-1996). M8 (1995-1994)

30 km distantsil voivad osaleda 1998.a ja varem sundinud voistiejad

10 km ja S km distantsil voivad osaleda 2000. a ja varem stindinud voistlejad

6:0'A

5-0!

-

OSAVOTUTASU 30km 10km uisumatk
*ak Kuni 22.02.2012 20EUR 10EUR SEUR ¢
25.02.2012 30EUR 20EUR 5EUR

Osavotjate registreerimine ja voistlusjuhend www.sportinfo.ee ")k
Registreerimine 25.02.2012.a. voistluspaigas

i’ W l—

Due to weather conditions postponed for two weeks.
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Peipsi Jarv, 10-3-2012 - Kalevipoja Uisumaraton

O©CoO~NOUTA WN P

men/ladies

Lokk Sulev

Kuus Mart
Holtsmann Marko
Tomingas Toivo
Tammetalu Tonis
Alusalu Sandra
Kuusik Ants
Kamenjuk Aivar
Kamenjuk Rauno
Véljaots Valev
Teder Koit
Raagmaa Raido
Kruusement Peeter
Parve Ain
Tammik Veiko
Habakuk Mart
Karp Mati

Undla Timo
Visse Tea
Oranen Peeter
Alekdrs Taavi
Lehtaru Jaan
Oras Kadi

Oras Ulari

KUIm Anneli
Vingisaar Terje
Tamm Kaia
Vilipere Aivar
Jogi Maris
Tonisson Karoliina
Rahno Aivar
Teder Boriss
Kivimets Kalev

Harju Stamina SK
Voru Rduge

Viljandi Viljandi Rattaklubi

Parnu Parnu
Tartu

Jdgeva SK Tervis/ Adavere

Viljandi VAK Staier
Jogeva

Jogeva

Jarva

Viljandi Viljandi Rattaklubi

Tartu

Jarva

Harju Eesti Panga SK
Jarva

Tallinn

Tempo

Viljandi

Jbégeva

Jbégeva

Valga

Tartu

Tartu Tartu Inline Team
Tartu Tartu Inline Team
Valga

Harju Team Gliss
Pdlva

Harju

Jogeva

Harju Team Gliss
Viljandi

Rapla

Tartu

30 km ( 6 laps)
1:09:50
1:12:06
1:15:47
1:16:11
1:16:16
1:16:25
1:16:44
1:22:26
1:22:26
1:22:53
1:23:13
1:29:59
1:30:00
1:32:56
1:34:24
1:36:30
1:37:46
1:38:06
1:39:14
1:39:37
1:41:13
1:46:08
1:46:51
1:48:00
1:49:34
1:50:04
1:50:05
1:52:10
1:54:00
1:54:34
1:54:48
1:55:47
1:59:05
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34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56

30

Saia Jaan
Habakuk Iveta
Kivioja Sven
Lain Kalmer
Jaani Mart
Vunk Martin
Rink Peep
Tamman Helina
Vasemagi Arne
Kibal Birgit
Rohtla Kaie
Rankel Rudolf
Toniste Triinu
Péaaslane Minija
Oll Anu

Kukk Vahur
Viltrop Ulle
Haljaste Tuuli
Tinn Aare
Ndmm Marden
Zavatski Janek
Mannik Agnes
Mannik Aurika
Saarts Taivo
Kotsar Mare

Magnus Enn
Reha Valmar
Vahtra Maidu

Harju 2:00:55
Tallinn 2:01:18
Voru 2:02:33
Jdgeva Jogeva Pedja 2:04:09
Tartu 2:04:44
Jogeva 2:05:01
Viljandi 2:11:44
Tartu 2:13:58
Tartu 2:15:30
Tartu 2:23:04
Harju Team Gliss 2:33:39
Laéne-Viru 2:34:06
Harju 2:37:42
Tartu IK Tartu 2:44:32
Tartu 2:47:01
Jogeva JOgeva Maavalitsus 2:47:29
Tartu 2:48:42
Jarva 2:49:01
Eesti 3:06:49
Harju Tallinna Tulised 3:10:29
Harju Moosindo vurrud 3:39:40
Harju Tallinna Tulised 3:47:55
Jarva Tallinna Tulised 3:47:55
Tallinn 1:53:14
Viljandi 2:14:01
Tartu 1:17:22
Tartu 1:18:52
Tartu Keri-Hyva' Sport 0:24:06
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men/ladies
Sarap Markus
Tatar Gerri

Krivonogova Leana

Kiipus Ronald

Tamm Tauno-Taimar

Laanelepp Siim
Lihtsa Hendrik

men/ladies
Valksaar Erich
Praats Reio
lives Juri

Strus Allan
Kiili Katrin
Peterson Kersti
Sirk Raido
Kurg Raimo
Ambos Margret
Talv Tarmo
ToOnissaar Ave
Vahtra Maila
Anijago Liis
Partli Kertti
Telgmaa Piret
Masing Kaja
Randur Margit
PArn Maarika
Audova Aavo
Parts Sander
Tusti Tiina
Indermitte Ene

Stepanov Helena

Kaige Marlen

Kuzmina Angelika

Laanelepp Ira
Jaagus Jaak
Parts Andrus
Sirk Raivo
Lehtsaar Ave
Vaarsi Kaja
Viilu Tiiu
Kerner Sille
Ereb Triin
Trummal Vilma
Siirman Vivian
Kiipus TOnu
Raav Rauno
Rebane Triinu
Oll Johanna
Luik Erko
Joonus Marge
Luik Hannes
Kiipus Rasmus

men/ladies
Eistre Viktoria
Junkin Andrej
Taska Aigne

Jogeva
Tartu
Jogeva
Jogeva
Jogeva
Tartu
Pdlva

Jogeva
Jogeva
Koeru
Harju
Tartu
Tartu
Tartu
Jogeva
Tartu
Tartu
Tartu
Voru
Jogeva

Tartu
Harju
Jogeva
Jogeva
Tartu
Harju
Tartu
Tartu
Harju
Tartu
Jogeva
Tartu
Tartu
Harju
Tartu
Tartu
Tartu
Tartu
Tartu
Tartu
Jogeva
Tallinn
Jogeva
Tallinn
Tallinn
Tartu
Jogeva
Jogeva
Jogeva
Jogeva

Jogeva
Jogeva
Alatskivi

10 km ( 2 laps)
0:42:34
0:46:31
1:14:56
1:17:00
1:21:01
0:29:42
0:52:04

10 km uisumatk
0:37:53
0:40:59
0:43:02
0:48:30
0:52:54
0:53:27
0:53:55
0:55:05
0:57:59
0:58:46
0:58:46
0:59:09
0:59:18
0:59:41
1:00:30
1:00:45
1:01:17
1:01:47
1:01:52
1:02:32
1:02:36
1:03:14
1:03:25
1:03:33
1:06:47
1:09:08
1:09:14
1:09:18
1:09:35
1:10:03
1:10:18
1:13:09
1:13:17
1:17:38
1:19:05
1:25:29
1:28:04
1:28:44
1:30:17
1:33:56
1:36:53
1:37:00
1:37:00
1:42:05

5 km uisumatk
0:22:32
0:25:10
0:25:25



32

Ohenson Elfriide
Essa Aleksei
Laumets Helja
Sorokin Stanislav
Metspalu Heino
Ind Kaidi

Suvvi Janne
Pribe Liina
Truuts Berit
Teras Evelin
Vahtra Eleri
Vaarsi Janne
Putk Kaisa
Praats Maire
Tatar Liisa
Taigin Signe
JOesaar Mare
Pruul Signe
Vatsar Liili
Audova Grethe
Parts Maire
Parts Laura
Luga Maigi
Berg Uku Siim
Truuts Rasmus

Pirk-Birk Anette-Mai

Tamm Aive
Sepp Marika
Lepik Aleksander

i i1 A

Tallinn
Alatskivi

Tartu
Jogeva
Jogeva

Jogeva
Jogeva
Jogeva
Tartu
Jogeva
Jogeva
Tartu
Tartu
Laane-Viru
Tartu
Tartu
Tartu
Harju
Harju
Tartu
Tartu
Jogeva
Mustvee
Jogeva
Tartu
Laane-Viru

0:27:56
0:29:00
0:29:16
0:30:23
0:30:58
0:32:48
0:33:36
0:33:58
0:34:36
0:34:49
0:34:49
0:35:20
0:35:48
0:35:59
0:36:09
0:37:29
0:38:27
0:41:35
0:41:35
0:43:58
0:45:30
0:45:35
0:46:16
0:47:15
0:47:25
0:52:31
0:53:13
0:56:22
1:08:36




Season best results 2011-2012

O©CO~NOUILA WNPEF

Aleks Luik ( Photo Nol terwindt)

MEN

500 meter

Risto Liiv

Marten Liiv

Mart Markus
Aleks Luik

Jaan Saks

Eerik Idarand
Rauno Kamenjuk
Danila Ruusu
Mart Kuus
Kermo Voitka
Ats Kallais

Sten Miljand
Sander Pomjalov
Aivar Kamenjuk
Markus Sarap
Raivo Jurissaar
Raul Opik

Erich Valksaar
Raido Randoja
Vaino Treiman
Kevin Hendrikson

Caius-Gennert Kruus

Rihard Laineméae
Ragne Rolkov

Reyo-Alander Liiver

Kristjan Tatar
Enar Sdluste

38.70
39.05
39.40
39.59
40.39
40.52
46.17
46.36
46.55
47.63
50.15
50.47
53.87
57.17
1:05.90
1:10.23
1:14.61
1:17.29
1:17.47
1:21.72
1:30.69
1:30.71
1:34.26
1:39.23
1:42.40
1:42.47
1:43.75

Inzell
Collalbo
Inzell

Inzell

Inzell

Salt Lake City
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Heerenveen
Helsinki
Heerenveen
Zakopane
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

6-1-2012
22-1-2012
30-7-2011
30-12-2011
7-1-2012
24-9-2011
12-2-2012
12-2-2012
12-2-2012
17-3-2012
6-3-2012
17-3-2012
10-12-2011
12-2-2012
15-2-2012
28-1-2012
28-1-2012
28-1-2012
28-1-2012
28-1-2012
18-2-2012
28-1-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
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28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

O©CO~NOUITA WN PP
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Armo Tdéppan
Tommy Kees
Mait Tint

Kevir Tamm
Joseph Palgi
Randar Noélvak
Kalver Jalak
Cristian Tint
Aleks Tipp
Remo Sokk
Eric Toots

Enri Taht

Kauri Peets
Uku Jirgenson
Andre Jalajas

1000 meter

Aleks Luik

Marten Liiv

Risto Liiv

Jaan Saks

Eerik Idarand
Kermo Voitka
Sten Miljand
Sander Pomjalov
Markus Sarap
Raido Randoja
Karl-Kristjan Kippas
Caius-Gennert Kruus
Inar Pirnipuu
Jaan Paas
Ragnar Rdlkov
Artam Kivisild
Karli Vigur

Kevin Paidre
Sander Jallakas
Hendrik Lainemae
Erki Adamson
Karl Vilks

Siim Mengel
Kristjan Sims

Siim Miljand

1500 meter
Aleks Luik

Mart Markus
Marten Liiv

Risto Liiv

Eerik Idarand
Jaan Saks

Kert Keskpaik
Danila Ruusu
Mart Kuus

Ats Kallais
Rauno Kamenjuk
Kermo Voitka
Aivar Kamenjuk
Sander Pomjalov
Ants Kuusik
Sten Miljand

1:46.25
1:49.40
1:49.51
1:50.19
1:56.21
2:04.03
2:07.44
2:12.76
2:15.03
2:15.55
2:21.61
2:27.07
2:44.49
2:46.81
3:14.66

1:18.04
1:18.49
1:18.72
1:22.84
1:27.34
1:40.58
1:53.84
2:02.70
2:22.12
2:48.06
2:50.54
2:57.80
2:59.47
2:59.99
3:01.17
3:01.18
3:10.59
3:17.69
3:18.03
3:29.97
3:35.16
3:37.47
3:37.58
3:59.86
4:14.35

2:01.01
2:02.37
2:02.53
2:03.22
2:03.93
2:13.08
2:22.57
2:23.37
2:26.72
2:36.23
2:36.65
2:45.39
2:48.63
2:54.15
2:55.62
2:55.72

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Heerenveen
Erfurt
Inzell
Inzell
Helsinki
Heerenveen
Minsk
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Heerenveen
Inzell
Heerenveen
Inzell

Salt Lake City
Inzell
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Helsinki
Adavere
Zakopane
Adavere
Zakopane
Adavere
Adavere

15-2-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
18-2-2012
15-2-2012
28-1-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
28-1-2012

17-3-2012
29-10-2011
6-1-2012
6-1-2012
10-1-2012
17-3-2012
1-10-2011
12-2-2012
12-2-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012

17-3-2012
30-7-2011
17-3-2012
30-12-2011
24-9-2011
7-1-2012
18-2-2012
12-2-2012
18-2-2012
6-3-2012
12-2-2012
11-12-2011
18-2-2012
11-12-2011
18-2-2012
18-2-2012



17
18
19
20
21
22
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Markus Sarap
Peeter Kruusement
Juri Saatmae

Erich Valksaar
Martin Laiv
Caius-Gennert Kruus
Rihard Lainemae

3000 meter
Aleks Luik
Marten Liiv
Risto Liiv

Mart Markus
Eerik Idarand
Danila Ruusu
Jaan Saks

Mart Kuus
Rauno Kamenjuk
Aivar Kamenjuk

5000 meter
Aleks Luik

Eerik Idarand
Marten Liiv

Mart Markus
Jaan Saks

Risto Liiv

Rauno Kamenjuk
Aivar Kamenjuk

10,000 meter
Eerik Idarand

.

Aleks Luik ( photo Kivistik)

3:25.37
3:27.60
3:38.62
3:47.93
3:58.10
4:11.21
4:54.22

4:11.33
4:23.55
4:37.59
4:41.66
4:44.44
5:10.72
5:17.07
5:26.03
5:47.51
5:58.76

7:37.09
7:53.99
8:06.45
8:31.73
9:13.55
9:20.58
10:10.35
10:38.73

16:30.48

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Heerenveen
Erfurt
Erfurt
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Zakopane
Helsinki
Zakopane
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Helsinki

18-2-2012
18-2-2012
18-2-2012
18-2-2012
18-2-2012
18-2-2012
18-2-2012

16-3-2012
12-11-2011
30-10-2011
11-2-2012
11-2-2012
11-2-2012
11-2-2012
11-2-2012
11-2-2012
11-2-2012

11-12-2011
10-12-2011
11-12-2011
12-2-2012
12-2-2012
12-2-2012
12-2-2012
12-2-2012

11-12-2011



Season best results, in alphabetical order,

Men

Name date of birth 500m 1000m 1500m 3000m 5000m  10000m
Erki Adamson 7-12-1995 3:35.16

Kevin Hendrikson 1:30.69

Eerik Idarand 21-7-1991 40.52 1:27.34 2:03.93 4:44.44 7:53.99 16:30.48
Andre Jalajas 3:14.66

Kalver Jalak 12-4-2003 2:07.44

Sander Jallakas 7-1-1998 3:18.03

Uku Jirgenson 4-9-2001 2:46.81

Raivo Jurissaar 1969 1:10.23

Ats Kallais 21-5-1975 50.15 2:36.23

Aivar Kamenjuk 7-8-1960 57.17 2:48.63 5:58.76 10:38.73
Rauno Kamenjuk 5-9-1991 46.17 2:36.65 5:47.51 10:10.35
Tommy Kees 15-5-2001 1:49.40

Kert Keskpaik 21-3-1983 2:22.57

Artam Kivisild 3-12-1998 3:01.18

Caius-Gennert Kruus  28-2-1998 1:30.71 2:57.80 4:11.21

Peeter Kruusement 1950 3:27.60

Karl-Kristjan Kippas  1-3-1998 2:50.54

Mart Kuus 10-11-1979 46.55 2:26.72 5:26.03

Ants Kuusik 17-5-1949 2:55.62

Hendrik Lainemae 13-12-1999 3:29.97

Rihard Laineméae 22-9-2002 1:34.26 4:54.22

Martin Laiv 28-2-2000 3:58.10

Marten Liiv 23-12-1996 39.05 1:18.49 2:02.53 4:23.55 8:06.45
Risto Liiv 24-5-1993 38.70 1:18.72 2:03.22 4:37.59 9:20.58
Reyo-Alander Liiver 23-5-2001 1:42.40

Aleks Luik 14-2-1995 39.59 1:18.04 2:01.01 4:11.33 7:37.09
Mart Markus 2-7-1990 39.40 2:02.37 4:41.66 8:31.73
Siim Mengel 7-5-1999 3:37.58

Siim Miljand 28-7-1999 4:14.35

Sten Miljand 8-8-2000 50.47 1:53.84 2:55.72

Randar N6lvak 23-2-2004 2:04.03

Raul Opik 3-7-1951 1:14.61

Jaan Paas 23-3-1999 2:59.99

Kevin Paidre 24-8-1995 3:17.69

Joseph Palgi 28-6-2000 1:56.21

Kauri Peets 25-9-2000 2:44.49

Inar Pirnipuu 20-8-1998 2:59.47

Sander Pomjalov 14-9-1999 53.87 2:02.70 2:54.15

Raido Randoja 7-3-1997 1:17.47 2:48.06

Ragne Rolkov 14-7-2001 1:39.23

Ragnar Rdlkov 9-12-1997 3:01.17

Danila Ruusu 9-3-1988 46.36 2:23.37 5:10.72

Juri Saatmae 14-9-1969 3:38.62

Jaan Saks 23-6-1987 40.39 1:22.84 2:13.08 5:17.07 9:13.55
Markus Sarap 3-2-2001 1:05.90 2:22.12 3:25.37

Kristjan Sims 1-4-1998 3:59.86

Remo Sokk 13-8-2004 2:15.55

Enar Soluste 3-3-2000 1:43.75

Enri Taht 22-1-2000 2:27.07

Kevir Tamm 31-5-2000 1:50.19

Kristjan Tatar 10-10-2000 1:42.47

Cristian Tint 2:12.76
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Mait Tint 17-3-2002
Aleks Tipp 18-1-2000
Eric Toots 25-4-2000
Armo Tdéppan 13-6-2001
Vaino Treiman 11-6-1952
Erich Valksaar 27-7-1932
Karli Vigur 26-10-1997
Karl Vilks 13-9-1999
Kermo Voitka 28-6-1999

(photo Aleks Luik)

Season best results 2011-2012

O©CoO~NOOTAWNPE

Ladies

500 meter

Saskia Alusalu
Mariin Sarap

Silvia Kutsar

Sandra Alusalu
Eleandra Saaremagi
Tuuli Vaher

Piret Saare

Sandra Pomjalov
Tea Visse

Kristiine Kalev
Karolyna Prohorenko
Joana-Lisa Baumann

EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST

1:49.51
2:15.03
2:21.61
1:46.25
1:21.72
1:17.29

3:10.59
3:37.47
47.63  1:40.58

44.21
46.26
55.10
55.11
55.93
56.25
1:04.66
1:06.38
1:07.67
1:09.79
1:17.39
1:18.24

3:47.93

2:45.39

Obihiro
Heerenveen
Adavere
Adavere
Heerenveen
Heerenveen
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

10-3-2012
16-3-2012
15-2-2012

3-3-2012
17-3-2012
16-3-2012

3-3-2012
15-2-2012

3-3-2012
12-2-2012
12-2-2012
12-2-2012
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13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
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Maarja Limberg
Agnes Kutsar
Loora-rael Seepter
Brita Puusemp
Karolin Soolepp
Viktoria Eistre
Kulla Saatmae
Kristiina Aria

Kaja Jurissaar
Kaidi Ttrk

Kati Kaas

Ariana Limberg
Vilma Trummal
Mariana Kees
Carolin Vendelin
Taive Diits
Hanna-Liisa Molder
Emili Seemann
Gerli Rani

Aivi Soomuste
Helmi Maria Kutsar
Anneli Kiikker
Anni Varjo

Linda Tint

Eve- Liis Kees
Eret Niinemets
Laura Viru

Britha Kondas
Janely Soomuste
Leana-Cleydis Liiver
Terje Topper
Helina Puna
Annika Till

Kertu Kurg

Siret Pomjalov
Saara Kitt

Piret Kaldaméae

1000 meter

Saskia Alusalu
Mariin Sarap

Sandra Alusalu

Tuuli Vaher
Eleandra Saaremagi
Piret Saare

Kristiine Kalev
Karolyna Prohorenko
Joana-Lisa Baumann
Brita Puusemp
Loora-rael Seepter

1500 meter
Saskia Alusalu
Sandra Alusalu
Mariin Sarap
Marleen Sarap
Tuuli Vaher
Piret Saare

EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST

EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST

EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST

1:22.21
1:22.30
1:22.91
1:23.23
1:24.36
1:28.49
1:29.14
1:31.57
1:31.70
1:32.85
1:33.10
1:33.85
1:36.31
1:36.38
1:36.68
1:40.15
1:41.42
1:43.85
1:45.78
1:50.96
1:52.53
1:54.14
1:54.42
1:54.92
1:56.06
1:56.47
1:57.60
1:59.80
2:01.41
2:05.83
2:12.19
2:13.00
2:15.00
2:18.16
2:36.30
2:42.24
3:01.76

1:27.21
1:37.47
1:51.83
1:57.60
2:14.66
2:15.78
2:25.86
2:36.59
2:41.51
2:45.74
3:14.03

2:11.63
2:41.44
2:44.72
2:54.02
3:21.86
3:23.94

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Inzell
Heerenveen
Adavere
Minsk
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Obihiro

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

15-2-2012
15-2-2012
11-2-2012
12-2-2012
15-2-2012
18-2-2012
18-2-2012
28-1-2012
28-1-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
28-1-2012
28-1-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
28-1-2012
28-1-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
28-1-2012
28-1-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
28-1-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
15-2-2012
18-2-2012
28-1-2012
28-1-2012
15-2-2012

18-2-2012
16-3-2012
12-2-2012
1-10-2011
12-2-2012
12-2-2012
12-2-2012
12-2-2012
12-2-2012
12-2-2012
11-2-2012

10-3-2012
3-3-2012
18-2-2012
18-2-2012
18-2-2012
3-3-2012



7 Sandra Pomjalov
8 Eleandra Saaremagi

9 Tea Visse
10 Kristiine Kalev

11 Karolyna Prohorenko
12 Joana-Lisa Baumann

13 Brita Puusemp
14 Kerli Voitka

15 Kristiina Aria
16 Vilma Trummal
17 Sirli Korts

18 Kati Kaas

19 Taive Diits

20 Janely Soomuste

21 Helina Puna

3000 meter
Saskia Alusalu
Sandra Alusalu
Mariin Sarap
Piret Saare

A WDNPF

EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST

EST
EST
EST
EST

3:24.34
3:25.00
3:26.89
3:46.00
3:47.09
4:00.39
4:20.80
4:33.97
4:37.42
4:42.38
4:58.32
5:04.36
5:19.06
5:40.08
5:47.02

4:32.31
5:49.01
6:16.29
7:23.86

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Erfurt

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

18-2-2012
18-2-2012

3-3-2012
18-2-2012
18-2-2012
18-2-2012
18-2-2012
18-2-2012
18-2-2012
18-2-2012
28-1-2012
18-2-2012
18-2-2012
18-2-2012
18-2-2012

12-11-2011
12-2-2012
12-2-2012
12-2-2012

Season best results, in alphabetical order,

Ladies
Name
Sandra Alusalu

Saskia Alusalu
Kristiina Aria

Joana-Lisa Baumann

Taive Diits

Viktoria Eistre

Kaja Jurissaar

Kati Kaas

Piret Kaldaméae
Kristiine Kalev
Eve- Liis Kees
Mariana Kees
Britha Kondas

Sirli Korts

Anneli Kukker
Kertu Kurg

Agnes Kutsar
Helmi Maria Kutsar
Silvia Kutsar
Saara Kiitt
Leana-Cleydis Liiver
Ariana Limberg
Maarja Limberg
Hanna-Liisa Molder
Eret Niinemets
Sandra Pomjalov
Siret Pomjalov

date of birth

6-8-1987
14-4-1994
5-1-1996

15-10-1998
13-4-2004

21-4-1999
3-9-2003
12-6-1999
17-10-2003
1999
9-7-1999
28-6-1984
24-1-1996

11-11-1996
2000
31-10-1993
3-6-2002
16-6-1999
26-4-2001
12-8-1997
7-7-2000
5-8-1999
23-3-2001
4-12-2003

500m

55.11

4421

1:31.57
1:18.24
1:40.15
1:28.49
1:31.70
1:33.10
3:01.76
1:09.79
1:56.06
1:36.38
1:59.80

1:54.14
2:18.16
1:22.30
1:52.53
55.10

2:42.24
2:05.83
1:33.85
1:22.21
1:41.42
1:56.47
1:06.38
2:36.30

1000m 1500m
1:51.83 2:41.44
1:27.21 2:11.63
4:37.42
2:41.51 4:00.39
5:19.06
5:04.36

2:25.86  3:46.00

4:58.32

3:24.34

3000m  5000m

5:49.01
4:32.31
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Karolyna Prohorenko 2-1-2002 1:17.39 2:36.59 3:47.09

Helina Puna 28-6-2002 2:13.00 5:47.02
Brita Puusemp 1:23.23 2:45.74 4:20.80
Gerli Rani 6-10-1998 1:45.78

Piret Saare 8-8-1966 1:04.66 2:15.78 3:23.94 7:23.86
Eleandra Saaremagi 4-9-2001 55.93 2:14.66 3:25.00
Kulla Saatmée 7-4-2004 1:29.14

Mariin Sarap 14-5-1996 46.26 1:37.47 2:44.72 6:16.29
Marleen Sarap 24-3-1992 2:54.02
Emili Seemann 20-7-1996 1:43.85

Loora-rael Seepter 29-8-2002 1:22.91 3:14.03

Kérolin Soolepp 28-6-1999 1:24.36

Aivi Soomuste 1:50.96

Janely Soomuste 16-1-1995 2:01.41 5:40.08
Annika Till 6-10-2000 2:15.00

Linda Tint 9-12-1997 1:54.92

Terje Topper 18-8-2002 2:12.19

Vilma Trummal 28-4-1958 1:36.31 4:42.38
Kaidi Tark 10-6-1996 1:32.85

Tuuli Vaher 11-12-1997 56.25 1:57.60 3:21.86
Anni Varjo 3-11-2001 1:54.42

Carolin Vendelin 13-11-1998 1:36.68

Laura Viru 6-8-1999 1:57.60

Tea Visse 27-6-1961 1:07.67 3:26.89
Kerli Voitka 3-12-1997 4:33.97

i T ;e ‘*

i

Ice preparation in Adavere ( photo Aleks Luik)
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Men all time best - per 31-3-2012
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500 meter
Risto Liiv
Marten Liiv
Mart Markus
Aleks Luik
Jaan Saks
Eerik Idarand
Kert Keskpaik
Danila Ruusu
Sander Vaikre
Timo Vilk

Mart Kuus
Indrek Aarna
Rauno Kamenjuk
Kermo Voitka
Ats Kallais
Sten Miljand
Raivo Laanemets
Aivar Kamenjuk
Kaur Meressaar
Sander Pomjalov
Robert Grossmann
Tiit Idarand
Sulev Lokk
Meelis Tints
Arvi Lants
Tarmo Fimberg
Hans Kénninge
Lauri Reilson
Ants Kuusik
Reimo Krass
Valev Véljaots
Janel Jurissaar
Madis Jaagura
Markus Sarap
Mait Buddell
Mikhel Kihva
Erki Markson
Viljo Emajde
Jaak Gross
Katre Rannu
Tonu Tunnel
Mart Matvei
Ivar Valksaar
Madis Leis
Hans Jirgens
Erich Valksaar
Sten Karuks
Raivo Jurissaar
Roland Martin
Jaan Sérg

1000 meter
Mart Markus
Aleks Luik
Marten Liiv

38.70
39.05
39.09
39.59
40.39
40.52
42.13
42.22
42.73
44.01
44.42
45.41
45.51
47.63
49.01
50.47
50.98
52.52
52.87
53.87
54.15
55.76
55.82
58.72
59.86
59.99
1:00.47
1:01.00
1:02.27
1:02.29
1:02.40
1:03.20
1:03.57
1:05.90
1:06.19
1:06.45
1:06.91
1:07.42
1:07.51
1:07.63
1:07.78
1:08.03
1:08.91
1:09.10
1:09.22
1:09.39
1:09.49
1:09.80
1:10.82
1:11.11

1:17.82
1:18.04
1:18.49

Inzell
Collalbo
Berlin
Inzell
Inzell

Salt Lake City

Helsinki
Harbin
Berlin
Heerenveen
Helsinki
Erfurt
Adavere
Heerenveen
Stockholm
Heerenveen
Valkeakoski
Adavere
Pori
Zakopane
Adavere
Valkeakoski
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Helsinki
Helsinki
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Berlin
Heerenveen
Erfurt

6-1-2012
22-1-2012
8-1-2011
30-12-2011
7-1-2012
24-9-2011
20-12-2008
19-2-2009
24-2-2007
9-3-2007
2-3-2008
29-2-2008
12-2-2011
17-3-2012
8-12-2010
17-3-2012
17-1-2004
21-2-2009
22-11-2008
10-12-2011
7-3-2009
17-1-2004
28-1-2006
28-1-2006
28-1-2006
28-1-2006
28-1-2006
12-2-2011
5-2-2005
6-2-2010
14-2-2009
18-2-2005
5-2-2005
15-2-2012
17-2-2007
9-1-2010
5-2-2005
28-1-2006
28-1-2006
4-1-2004
3-1-2004
5-2-2005
5-2-2005
28-1-2006
8-2-2003
30-1-2010
29-1-2011
31-1-2009
17-2-2007
14-2-2009

6-3-2010
17-3-2012
29-10-2011
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4 Risto Liiv

5 Eerik Idarand
6 Danila Ruusu
7 Jaan Saks

8 Kert Keskpaik
9 Timo Vilk

10 Sander Vaikre

11 Mart Kuus

12 Rauno Kamenjuk

Rauno Kamenjuk ( Photo Aleks Luik)

13 Indrek Aarna
14 Kermo Voitka

15 Raivo Laanemets

16 Ats Kallais

17 Kaur Meressaar

18 Ats Aruoja
19 Tiit Idarand

20 Aivar Kamenjuk

21 Sten Miljand

22 Sander Pomjalov

23 Ants Kuusik
24 Sulev Jalasto
25 Mait Buddell
26 Erki Markson

27 Peeter Kruusement
28 Janel Jurissaar

29 Viljo Emajde
30 Markus Sarap
31 Arvi Lants

32 Urmas Puusepp

33 Mart Matvei

34 Lauri Reilson
35 Siim Emajoe
36 Tonu Tunnel
37 Jaan Elisson

42

-

1:18.72
1:21.89
1:22.79
1:22.84
1:24.79
1:27.00
1:29.87
1:31.91
1:36.30

1:40.06
1:40.58
1:41.93
1:43.87
1:46.26
1:48.04
1:51.72
1:51.88
1:53.84
2:02.70
2:11.00
2:13.00
2:14.02
2:16.20
2:16.42
2:19.70
2:20.06
2:22.12
2:22.90
2:26.35
2:26.71
2:26.77
2:27.86
2:28.04
2:28.35

Inzell
Heerenveen
Torino
Inzell

Torino
Heerenveen
Warszawa
Berlin
Adavere

Adavere
Heerenveen
Valkeakoski
Adavere
Pori
Adavere
Valkeakoski
Adavere
Minsk
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Helsinki
Adavere

6-1-2012
9-3-2007
20-1-2007
6-1-2012
20-1-2007
10-3-2007
20-1-2008
3-11-2007
2-2-2010

D B4

19-2-2006
17-3-2012
17-1-2004
10-1-2009
22-11-2008
12-1-2008
17-1-2004
19-2-2006
1-10-2011
12-2-2012
26-1-2005
16-1-2011
4-3-2006
26-1-2005
16-1-2011
18-2-2005
26-1-2005
12-2-2012
18-2-2005
10-2-2004
12-2-2005
16-1-2011
12-2-2005
4-1-2004
10-2-2004



38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

A WDNPF

Jaan Koss
Tanel Teppan
Raul Opik

Ivar Valksaar
Marek Lomp
Priit Piirak
Taavi Emajoe
Rauno Laumets
Rein N6u
Janek Lohk
Egon Hendrikson
Valev Véljaots
Riho Orumaa

1500 meter
Mart Markus
Aleks Luik
Marten Liiv
Risto Liiv

( Photo Nol terwindt)

Eerik Idarand
Kert Keskpaik
Danila Ruusu
Jaan Saks

Timo Vilk
Sander Vaikre
Indrek Aarna
Mart Kuus

Ats Kallais
Rauno Kamenjuk
Aivar Kamenjuk
Kermo Voitka
Sulev Lokk
Sander Pomjalov
Ants Kuusik
Sten Miljand
Robert Grossmann
Tarmo Fimberg
Janel JUrissaar
Meelis Tints
Kaur Meressaar

2:28.37
2:31.76
2:32.69
2:33.64
2:34.94
2:35.53
2:36.00
2:38.10
2:38.25
2:38.94
2:39.83
2:40.21
2:40.80

1:57.42
2:01.01
2:02.53
2:03.22

2:03.93
2:07.27
2:08.46
2:10.74
2:10.85
2:16.95
2:22.54
2:26.72
2:31.25
2:31.29
2:38.12
2:45.39
2:46.98
2:54.15
2:55.62
2:55.72
2:55.74
2:56.28
3:00.20
3:02.79
3:03.22

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Berlin
Heerenveen
Heerenveen
Inzell

( Photo Nol terwindt)

Salt Lake City

Berlin
Torino
Berlin
Heerenveen
Innsbriick
Erfurt
Adavere
Stockholm
Adavere
Adavere
Zakopane
Adavere
Zakopane
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

10-2-2004
10-2-2004
16-1-2011
10-2-2004
10-2-2004
19-2-2006
18-2-2005
8-2-2006

16-1-2011
10-2-2004
12-2-2011
19-2-2006
8-2-2006

8-1-2011
17-3-2012
17-3-2012
30-12-2011

Marten Liiv

24-9-2011
26-10-2008
21-1-2007
31-10-2010
10-3-2007
18-2-2007
1-3-2008
18-2-2012
8-12-2010
7-2-2010
7-2-2009
11-12-2011
4-2-2007
11-12-2011
18-2-2012
18-2-2012
7-3-2009
10-2-2007
19-2-2005
29-1-2006
15-2-2009
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26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

O©CO~NOUTA WNPF

44

Lauri Reilson
Madis Jaagura
Tiit Idarand

Ular Valksaar
Reimo Krass
Hans Konninge
Neeme Valm
Valev Véljaots
Viljo Emajde
Pavo Raudsepp
Markus Sarap
Raul Opik
Peeter Kruusement
Kalev Viiding
Arvi Lants

Jaak Gross

Erki Markson
Juri Saatmae
Toénu Tunnel
Erich Valksaar
Raimond Viiding
Mait Buddell
Carl Heinrich Pruun
Erich Valksaar
Madis Leis

3000 meter
Aleks Luik

Mart Markus
Marten Liiv
Eerik Idarand
Kert Keskpaik
Timo Vilk

Risto Liiv
Danila Ruusu
Sander Vaikre
Jaan Saks
Indrek Aarna
Mart Kuus
Rauno Kamenjuk
Aivar Kamenjuk
Ats Kallais
Sulev Lokk
Kaur Meressaar
Meelis Tints
Tarmo Fimberg
Hans Kénninge
Reimo Krass
Robert Grossmann
Kermo Voitka
Ants Kuusik
Valev Véljaots
Viljo Emajde
Mait Buddell
Jaan Sarg
Madis Jaagura
Janel JUrissaar
Jaak Gross
Taavi Emajde

3:12.82
3:14.18
3:15.66
3:16.82
3:16.86
3:22.40
3:23.40
3:23.51
3:23.64
3:24.08
3:25.37
3:25.55
3:27.60
3:27.81
3:30.29
3:30.45
3:31.06
3:31.88
3:34.74
3:34.93
3:35.57
3:35.68
3:44.41
3:45.51
3:53.93

4:11.33
4:12.75
4:23.55
4:24.98
4:27.85
4:28.95
4:37.59
4:49.95
4:53.99
5:04.96
5:10.51
5:24.18
5:36.28
5:44.89
5:49.00
5:49.35
6:04.28
6:09.02
6:27.97
6:48.45
6:50.06
6:51.21
6:55.59
6:58.49
7:03.43
7:09.20
7:41.39
7:43.92
7:46.42
7:47.80
7:59.97
8:02.20

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Helsinki

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Heerenveen
Berlin
Erfurt
Berlin
Berlin
Berlin
Erfurt
Adavere
Berlin
Adavere
Berlin
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

13-2-2010
6-2-2005
6-2-2004
10-2-2007
7-2-2010
29-1-2006
7-2-2009
15-2-2009
6-2-2004
6-2-2005
18-2-2012
9-1-2010
18-2-2012
13-2-2010
29-1-2006
13-2-2010
6-2-2005
19-2-2011
3-1-2004
7-2-2009
6-2-2005
18-2-2006
19-2-2011
13-2-2010
7-2-2009

16-3-2012
5-3-2010
12-11-2011
24-2-2007
18-10-2008
24-2-2007
30-10-2011
28-1-2006
24-2-2007
12-2-2011
16-2-2008
12-2-2011
6-2-2010
6-2-2010
14-2-2009
3-2-2007
14-2-2009
28-1-2006
28-1-2006
28-1-2006
6-2-2010
5-2-2005
6-2-2010
5-2-2005
14-2-2009
19-2-2005
19-2-2006
14-2-2009
5-2-2005
19-2-2005
3-2-2007
14-1-2006



33
34
35
36

O©CO~NOUA~WNPE

A WNBEF

Priit Piirak
Siim Emajde
llmar Sarg
Laur Sarg

5000 meter
Mart Markus
Aleks Luik

Kert Keskpaik
Danila Ruusu
Eerik Idarand
Marten Liiv
Risto Liiv

Jaan Saks
Indrek Aarna
Mart Kuus
Aivar Kamenjuk
Ats Kallais
Rauno Kamenjuk
Meelis Tints
Kaur Meressaar
Sulev Lokk
Sander Vaikre
Pavo Raudsepp
Tarmo Fimberg
Robert Grossmann
Reimo Krass
Ants Kuusik
Madis Jaagura
Viljo Emajde
Timo Vilk

Valev Véljaots
Raimond Viiding
Lauri Reilson
Mikhel Kihva
Janel Jurissaar
Jaak Gross
Taavi Emajde

10,000 meter
Eerik Idarand
Kert Keskpaik
Mart Markus

Danila Ruusu

8:16.70
9:11.79
11:54.07
11:54.78

7:18.09
7:37.09
7:37.33
7:51.82
7:53.99
8:06.45
8:41.44
8:59.02
9:07.38
9:31.40
9:45.47
9:53.73
9:54.43
10:05.35
10:09.35
10:11.14
10:24.72
10:29.57
10:37.32
11:07.35
11:29.39
11:46.95
11:49.19
11:51.90
12:30.06
12:43.57
13:15.27
13:30.57
13:47.32
14:12.61
14:34.12
15:31.65

16:30.48
16:34.36
16:46.64
18:33.53

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Berlin
Zakopane
Berlin
Tsjeljabinsk
Helsinki
Zakopane
Adavere
Adavere
Berlin
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Helsinki
Helsinki
Helsinki
Helsinki

19-2-2006
5-2-2005

14-2-2009
14-2-2009

9-1-2011
11-12-2011
13-12-2008
25-8-2009
10-12-2011
11-12-2011
7-2-2010
15-2-2009
17-2-2008
9-1-2010
7-2-2010
15-2-2009
9-1-2010
29-1-2006
15-2-2009
4-2-2007
4-2-2007
6-2-2005
4-2-2007
6-2-2005
7-2-2010
6-2-2005
6-2-2005
6-2-2005
29-1-2006
15-2-2009
6-2-2005
9-1-2010
9-1-2010
6-2-2005
29-1-2006
6-2-2005

11-12-2011
21-12-2008
19-12-2010
21-12-2008
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( photo Aleks Luik)

Adelskalenderen

All time best combination, per 31-3-2012

O©CO~NOUTEA WNPEF

46

name
Mart Markus
Aleks Luik
Marten Liiv

Eerik Idarand
Kert Keskpaik
Risto Liiv

Danila Ruusu
Jaan Saks
Indrek Aarna
Sander Vaikre
Mart Kuus

Timo Vilk

Rauno Kamenjuk
Ats Kallais

Aivar Kamenjuk
Sulev Lokk

Kaur Meressaar
Meelis Tints
Tarmo Fimberg
Robert Grossmann
Ants Kuusik
Reimo Krass
Madis Jaagura
Valev Véljaots
Viljo Emajde
Janel JUrissaar
Jaak Gross
Taavi Emajde

country date
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST

500 m
39.09
39.59
39.05
40.52
42.13
38.70
42.22
40.39
45.41
42.73
44.42
44.01
45,51
49.01
52.52
55.82
52.87
58.72
59.99
54.15
1:02.27
1:02.29
1:03.57
1:02.40
1:07.42
1:03.20
1:07.51
1:15.50

1500 m
1:57.42
2:01.01
2:02.53
2:03.93
2:07.27
2:03.22
2:08.46
2:10.74
2:22.54
2:16.95
2:26.72
2:10.85
2:31.29
2:31.25
2:38.12
2:46.98
3:03.22
3:02.79
2:56.28
2:55.74
2:55.62
3:16.86
3:14.18
3:23.51
3:23.64
3:00.20
3:30.45
4:01.70

3000 m
4:12.75
4:11.33
4:23.55
4:24.98
4:27.85
4:37.59
4:49.95
5:04.96
5:10.51
4:53.99
5:24.18
4:28.95
5:36.28
5:49.00
5:44.89
5:49.35
6:04.28
6:09.02
6:27.97
6:51.21
6:58.49
6:50.06
7:46.42
7:03.43
7:09.20
7:47.80
7:59.97
8:02.20

5000 m
7:18.09
7:37.09
8:06.45
7:53.99
7:37.33
8:41.44
7:51.82
8:59.02
9:07.38
10:24.72
9:31.40
12:30.06
9:54.43
9:53.73
9:45.47
10:11.14
10:09.35
10:05.35
10:37.32
11:07.35
11:46.95
11:29.39
11:49.19
12:43.57
11:51.90
14:12.61
14:34.12
15:31.65

total points
164.164
167.523
172.463
173.392
174.927
178.182
180.547
188.698
199.412
199.850
204.496
207.457
211.429
216.965
221.254
230.819
235.591
241.688
247.143
248.000
261.253
265.192
276.951
277.164
278.023
286.493
305.067
329.597



Ladies, all time best - per 31-3-2012

O©CoO~NOOUITA WNPEF

500 meter

Saskia Alusalu
Mariin Sarap
Marleen Sarap
Silvia Kutsar

Sandra Alusalu
Evelin Idarand
Grete-Liliijane Klppas
Eleandra Saaremagi
Tuuli Vaher

Jana Piirtalo

Andra Vaikre

Jana Kuus

Birgit Hansson

Piret Saare

Sandra Pomjalov
Tea Visse

Kristiine Kalev

Piret Lauk

Agnes Kutsar
Moonika Saska
Mirjam Kuusmik

Liis Emajde

Maria Nipper
Helena Laumets
Varje Ounapuu
Laura Malm

Katlin Ojasoo
Karolyna Prohorenko
Triinu Zarinova

Priit Tikk
Joana-Lisa Baumann
Kaisa Tammik
Kreete-Brunella Sepp
Liina Kasik

Anu Sikk

Karolin Soolepp
Kaja Jurissaar
Maarja Limberg
Helerin Margus
Loora-rael Seepter
Brita Puusemp
Michelle Marie Elisabeth Tiit
Riin Emaj6e

Mai Manniste
Getter Meri

Jaana Kaljurand
Jaanika Saska
Angelika Jansons
Diana Dirgelo

Kétlin Kalajarv

43.21

46.25

46.92

48.19

48.78

49.17

49.80

55.93

56.25

59.79

1:00.25
1:02.21
1:03.90
1:04.66
1:06.38
1:07.67
1:09.79
1:10.10
1:10.74
1:12.15
1:13.45
1:14.42
1:15.19
1:15.48
1:15.52
1:16.12
1:16.50
1:17.39
1:17.54
1:18.12
1:18.24
1:18.35
1:18.41
1:18.72
1:20.00
1:20.60
1:22.00
1:22.21
1:22.63
1:22.91
1:23.23
1:23.91
1:25.21
1:25.86
1:26.91
1:26.96
1:27.07
1:27.27
1:27.90
1:28.14

Baselga di Piné
Heerenveen
Erfurt
Erfurt
Heerenveen
Erfurt
Berlin
Heerenveen
Heerenveen
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Helsinki
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

29-1-2011
19-3-2011
31-10-2009
31-10-2009
10-3-2007
4-1-2009
26-10-2008
17-3-2012
16-3-2012
3-2-2007
31-1-2009
6-2-2010
28-1-2006
4-3-2012
15-2-2012
4-3-2012
12-2-2012
28-1-2006
6-2-2010
22-2-2009
28-1-2006
14-1-2006
18-2-2006
10-2-2004
10-2-2004
28-1-2006
8-2-2006
12-2-2012
29-1-2011
10-1-2009
12-2-2012
4-2-2006
1-3-2008
8-2-2003
8-2-2006
21-2-2011
18-2-2005
15-2-2012
7-3-2009
11-2-2012
12-2-2012
22-2-2009
5-2-2009
5-2-2005
5-2-2009
8-2-2003
2-2-2010
5-2-2009
28-1-2006
12-2-2005
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Saskia Alusalu

O©CO~NOOUA~WNPE

1000 meter

Saskia Alusalu
Marleen Sarap
Mariin Sarap

Sandra Alusalu
Silvia Kutsar

Evelin Idarand
Grete-Liliijane Klppas
Tuuli Vaher

Jana Piirtalo

Jana Kuus

Birgit Hansson
Eleandra Saaremagi
Piret Saare

Piret Lauk

Tea Visse

Moonika Saska
Kristiine Kalev
Sandra Pomjalov
Andra Vaikre
Kreete-Brunella Sepp
Agnes Kutsar

Maria Nipper
Karolyna Prohorenko
Joana-Lisa Baumann
Mirjam Kuusmik
Brita Puusemp

Liis Emajbe

Helerin Margus
Kaisa Tammik

Anu Sikk

Michelle Marie Elisabeth Tiit

Kaja Jirissaar
Getter Meri

Mai Aun

Liina Kéasik
Loora-rael Seepter
Kétlin Kalajarv
Vilma Trummal
Riin Emajde

1:26.21
1:35.64
1:36.44
1:38.93
1:39.18
1:41.98
1:51.48
1:57.60
2:01.89
2:05.77
2:14.41
2:14.66
2:15.78
2:19.62
2:23.97
2:24.12
2:25.86
2:27.30
2:28.75
2:29.16
2:30.11
2:32.76
2:36.59
2:41.51
2:45.49
2:45.74
2:49.00
2:52.56
2:52.56
2:54.66
2:58.15
2:59.00
3:01.96
3:04.34
3:04.62
3:14.03
3:14.56
3:29.88
3:37.80

Baselga di Piné
Erfurt
Heerenveen
Heerenveen
Erfurt
Erfurt
Seingjoki
Minsk
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Helsinki
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

29-1-2011
1-11-2009
18-3-2011
10-3-2007
1-11-2009
3-2-2008

15-3-2008
1-10-2011
4-2-2007

7-2-2010

28-1-2006
12-2-2012
12-2-2012
4-2-2007

16-1-2011
22-2-2009
12-2-2012
12-2-2011
12-1-2008
1-3-2008

7-2-2010

18-2-2006
12-2-2012
12-2-2012
28-1-2006
12-2-2012
18-2-2005
7-3-2009

4-3-2006

18-2-2006
21-2-2009
18-2-2005
4-3-2006

28-1-2006
5-2-2005

11-2-2012
5-2-2005

16-1-2011
18-2-2005



40
41
42
43
44
45

O©CoO~NOUA,WNPE

Heili Rosin

Grete Kuura
Hanna-Liisa Molder
Angelika Jansons
Aivi Soomuste
Liina Kaldemae

1500 meter
Saskia Alusalu
Marleen Sarap
Mariin Sarap
Sandra Alusalu
Silvia Kutsar
Grete-Liliijane Klppas
Evelin Idarand
Jana Piirtalo
Birgit Hansson
Tuuli Vaher

Piret Saare
Sandra Pomjalov
Eleandra Saaremagi
Jana Kuus

Tea Visse

Andra Vaikre
Piret Lauk
Moonika Saska
Kristiine Kalev
Karolyna Prohorenko
Mirjam Kuusmik
Joana-Lisa Baumann
Maria Nipper
Laura Malm
Agnes Kutsar
Kaisa Tammik
Triinu Zarinova
Kaja Remmelgas
Anu Sikk

Liis Emajde

Brita Puusemp
Katlin Ojasoo
Liina Kasik

Varje Ounapuu
Mai Aun

Kaja Jurissaar
Karolin Soolepp
Kerli Voitka
Diana Dirgelo
Kristiina Aria
Vilma Trummal
Angelika Jansons
Michelle Marie Elisabeth Tiit
Getter Meri

Kerti Siilivask
Kétlin Kalajarv
Sirli Korts

Teele Juhkam
Kaidi Turk

Erle Paglant

3:40.10
3:41.43
3:45.05
3:49.30
3:51.02
6:05.80

2:11.63
2:27.22
2:30.14
2:31.93
2:33.32
2:39.87
2:40.39
3:10.62
3:11.11
3:21.86
3:23.94
3:24.34
3:25.00
3:25.16
3:26.89
3:27.20
3:43.60
3:45.71
3:46.00
3:47.09
3:48.35
4:00.39
4:01.58
4:05.22
4:08.94
4:10.53
4:10.99
4:11.00
4:13.70
4:18.60
4:20.80
4:25.00
4:25.65
4:26.66
4:28.30
4:30.50
4:33.40
4:33.97
4:34.24
4:37.42
4:42.38
4:45.07
4:45.29
4:45.85
4:48.96
4:51.25
4:58.32
4:58.71
4:58.72
4:59.69

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Obihiro
Erfurt
Heerenveen
Berlin
Erfurt
Berlin
Erfurt
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

18-2-2005
7-3-2009
22-2-2009
4-3-2006
16-1-2011
7-3-2009

10-3-2012
31-10-2009
19-3-2011
24-2-2007
31-10-2009
26-10-2008
4-1-2009
3-2-2007
29-1-2006
18-2-2012
4-3-2012
18-2-2012
18-2-2012
6-2-2010
4-3-2012
7-2-2009
29-1-2006
7-2-2009
18-2-2012
18-2-2012
29-1-2006
18-2-2012
19-2-2006
28-1-2006
13-2-2010
28-1-2006
19-2-2011
5-2-2006
5-2-2006
19-2-2005
18-2-2012
5-2-2006
6-2-2004
6-2-2004
5-2-2006
19-2-2005
19-2-2011
18-2-2012
28-1-2006
18-2-2012
18-2-2012
7-2-2009
7-2-2009
6-2-2005
3-2-2007
6-2-2005
28-1-2012
10-2-2007
10-2-2007
6-2-2004
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3000 meter
Saskia Alusalu
Marleen Sarap
Sandra Alusalu
Silvia Kutsar
Evelin Idarand
Mariin Sarap
Jana Piirtalo
Tea Visse

Piret Saare
Birgit Hansson
Grete-Liliijane Klppas
Jana Kuus
Piret Lauk
Agnes Kutsar
Mirjam Kuusmik
Andra Vaikre
Liis Emajbe
Mai Aun

Liina Kasik
Getter Meri
Kaja Jurissaar
Katlin Kalajarv

5000 meter

Saskia Alusalu
Sandra Alusalu
Marleen Sarap

4:32.31
5:18.83
5:19.70
5:29.10
5:45.56
6:08.72
6:36.39
6:50.54
6:51.13
6:57.34
7:14.16
7:17.31
7:27.18
8:51.84
8:53.96
9:05.37
9:30.00
9:41.85
9:46.11
9:59.43
10:11.22
10:16.46

8:38.79
9:38.84
9:53.85

Erfurt
Erfurt
Heerenveen
Erfurt
Erfurt
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Helsinki
Helsinki
Seingjoki

12-11-2011
1-11-2009
10-3-2007
1-11-2009
3-2-2008
7-2-2010
4-2-2007
13-2-2011
13-2-2011
29-1-2006
4-2-2007
7-2-2010
4-2-2007
7-2-2010
29-1-2006
4-2-2007
6-2-2005
29-1-2006
6-2-2005
6-2-2005
6-2-2005
6-2-2005

19-12-2010
19-12-2010
14-3-2010

( Photo Nol terwindt)



Adelskalenderen
All time best combination, per 31-3-2012

O©CoO~NOURWNE

name
Saskia Alusalu
Marleen Sarap
Sandra Alusalu
Silvia Kutsar
Mariin Sarap
Evelin Idarand
Grete-Liliijane Klppas
Jana Piirtalo
Birgit Hansson
Jana Kuus

Piret Saare

Tea Visse

Piret Lauk
Andra Vaikre
Agnes Kutsar
Mirjam Kuusmik
Liis Emajde
Liina Kasik
Kaja Jurissaar
Mai Aun

Getter Meri
Katlin Kalajarv

country
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST
EST

500 m
43.21
46.92
48.78
48.19
46.25
49.17
49.80
59.79
1:03.90
1:02.21
1:04.66
1:07.67
1:10.10
1:00.25
1:10.74
1:13.45
1:14.42
1:18.72
1:22.00
1:28.44
1:26.91
1:28.14

1000 m
1:26.21
1:35.64
1:38.93
1:39.18
1:36.44
1:41.98
1:51.48
2:01.89
2:14.41
2:05.77
2:15.78
2:23.97
2:19.62
2:28.75
2:30.11
2:45.49
2:49.00
3:04.62
2:59.00
3:04.34
3:01.96
3:14.56

1500 m
2:11-63
2:27.22
2:31.93
2:33.32
2:30.14
2:40.39
2:39.87
3:10.62
3:11.11
3:25.16
3:23.94
3:26.89
3:43.60
3:27.20
4:08.94
3:48.35
4:18.60
4:25.65
4:30.50
4:28.30
4:45.85
4:51.25

3000 m
4:32.31
5:18.83
5:19.70
5:29.10
6:08.72
5:45.56
7:14.16
6:36.39
6:57.34
7:17.31
6:51.13
6:50.54
7:27.18
9:05.37
8:51.84
8:53.96
9:30.00
9:46.11
10:11.22
9:41.85
9:59.43
10:16.46

total points
175.576
196.951
202.171
203.736
205.969
211.216
231.190
250.340
264.364
266.366
269.051
277.041
288.973
294.586
317.415
321.304
340.120
357.265
363.536
367.018
373.078
385.246
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National records

record improvements in season 2011-2012:

sprint comb 158,690 Marten Liiv Erfurt 29/30.10.11
(39,90- 1.18,49/39,97-1.19,15)

3000m 4.33,78 Saskia Alusalu Inzell 15-10-2011
(21,23-55,15-1,30,10 - 2,06,03 - 2,42,15 - 3,19,16 - 3,56,28 - 4,33,78 )

3000m 4,32,31 Saskia Alusalu Erfurt 12-11-2011
(21,97 -56,21 - 1,31,29 - 2,06,45 - 2,42,39 - 3,18,58 - 3,55,22 - 4,32,31)

2x 500m 80,480 Riisto liiv Erfurt 12-11-2011
(39,60 - 39,57)

team pursuit4,28,47 Risto Liiv, Marten Liiv, Aleks Luik Erfurt 13-11-2011
(35,85 -1,08,46 - 1,41,56 - 2,14,65 - 2,48,41 - 3,21,79 - 3,55,21 - 4,28,47 )

10000m 16,30,48 Eerik Idarand Helsinki 11-12-2011
('no laptimes available)

big comb 182,079 Eerik Idarand Helsinki 10/11-12-2011
(42,08 -7,53,99/2,09,23 - 16,30,48)

(small comb 180,815 Marten Liiv Zakopane  10/11-12-2011)
(40,32 - 4,35,82/2,11,64 - 8,06,45 )

500m 38,92 Risto Liiv Inzell 30-12-2011
(10,56 - 38,92)

500 m 38,70 Risto Liiv Inzell 6-1-2012
(10,63 -38,70)

Mini comb 163,294 Aleks Luik Collalbo 20/22-1-2012
(39,97/2,01,64/1,18,32-4,21,71)

3000 m 4,11,33 Aleks Luik Heerenveen 16-3-2012
(19.44 - 51.33-1.23.57 - 1.57.08 - 2.30.63 - 3.04.15 - 3.37.75 - 4.11.33)

1500 m 2.11.63 Saskia Alusalu Obihiro 10-3-2012

( no laptimes known)

-

Passion
=fox=

Skating

New national record team pursuit for Riisto and Marten Liiv and Aleks Luik. (Naomi Schléger)
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development national records:

men:

2004-2005
2005-2006
2006-2007
2007-2008
2008-2009
2009-2010
2010-2011
2011-2012

ladies:

2004-2005
2005-2006
2006-2007
2007-2008
2008-2009
2009-2010
2010-2011
2011-2012

500m
40,7
40,7
40,7
40,7
40,57
39,55
39,09
38,70

500m
48,9

48,9

48,78
47,49
46,37
44,66
43,21
43,21

1000m

1,31,6

1,25,19
1,21,72
1,21,72
1,21,17
1,17,82
1,17,82
1,17,82

1000m
1,40,5
1,40,5
1,38,93
1,38,93
1,34,15
1,29,58
1,26,21
1,26,21

1500m
2,07,2
2,07,2
2,05,54
2,05,54
2,04,26
1,58,15
1,57,42
1,57,42

1500m
2,33,2
2,33,2
2,31,93
2,31,93
2,26,73
2,14,27
2,12,07
2,11.63

3000m
4,27,3
4,27,3
4,24,98
4,24,98
4,23,73
4,12,75
4,12,75
4,11,33

3000m
5,27,0
5,27,0
5,19,70
5,19,70
5,19,70
4,42,12
4,38,22
4,32,31

5000m
7,34,8
7,34,8
7,34,8
7,34,8
7,34,8
7,25,82
7,18,09
7,18,09

5000m

10,23,0
10,23,0
10,23,0
10,23,0
10,23,0
9,07,72
8,38,79
8,38,79

10,000m
15,57,7
15,57,7
15,57,7
15,57,7
15,57,7
15,57,7
15,57,7
15,57,7
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National records per 31-3-2012

heren:
500m
1000 m
1500 m
3000m
5000m
10.000 m
2x 500m

sprint comb
Mini comb
small comb

big comb

38,70
1,17,82
1,57,42
4,11,33
7,18,09
15.57.7
80,480

158,690
163,294
176,092

177,198

team pursuit 4,28,47

Best ever performances if Antson's records are not considered as Estonian records (as he competed

for USSR).

10000m
small comb

big comb

Ladies:
500m
1000m
1500m
3000m
5000m
2x 500m

sprint comb
mini comb

small comb
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16,30,48
180,815

182,079

43,21
1,26,21
2,11.63
4,32,31
8,38,79
93,830

198,380
178,553

198,638

Risto Liiv

Mart Markus
Mart Markus
Aleks Luik

Mart Markus
Ants Antson
Riisto liiv
(39,60 - 39,57)
Marten Liiv

(39,90- 1.18,49/39,97-1.19,15)

Aleks Luik

(39,97/2,01,64/1,18,32-4,21,71)

Ants Antson

(42.0-4.27.7/2.08.0-7.48.1)

Ants Antson

(40.7 -7.34.8/2.08.2-16.05.7)
Risto Liiv, Marten Liiv, Aleks Luik

Eerik Idarand
Marten Liiv

(40,32 - 4,35,82 / 2,11,64 - 8,06,45 )

Eerik Idarand

(42,08 - 7,53,99/2,09,23 - 16,30,48 )

Saskia Alusalu
Saskia Alusalu
Saskia Alusalu
Saskia Alusalu
Saskia Alusalu
Saskia Alusalu
(47,33 - 46,50)
Mariin Sarap

(48,67 - 1,41,78 /48,17 - 1,41,30 )

Saskia Alusalu

(43,91 - 2,14,41 / 1,26,94 - 4,38,22)

Saskia Alusalu

(47,57 - 5,04,09 / 2,25,52 - 8,38,79 )

Inzell

Berlin

Berlin
Heerenveen
Berlin
Oslo-Bislett
Erfurt

Erfurt
Collalbo
Inzell
Medeu

Erfurt

Helsinki
Zakopane

Helsinki

Baselga di Piné
Baselga di Piné
Obihiro

Erfurt

Helsinki
Adavere

Seingjoki
Heerenveen

Helsinki

6-1-2012
6-3-2010
8-1-2011
16-3-2012
9-1-2011
19-1-1964
12-11-2011

29/30.10.11

20/22-1-2012

25/26-02-1967

16/17-01-1968

13-11-2011

11-12-2011
10/11-12-2011

10/11-12-2011

29-1-2011
29-1-2011
10-3-2012
12-11-2011
19-12-2010
20-2-2011

13/14-11-2010

18/19-3-2011

18/19-12-2010



ADAVERE RINK RECORDS

per 31-3-2012

men:

500 m 42.40 Marten Liiv 12-2-2012

1000 m 1,27,52 Mart Markus 16-01-2011

1500 m 2,11,24 Mart Markus 07-02-2010

3000 m 4,40,22 Mart Markus 06-02-2010

5000 m 7,59,91 Mart Markus 07-02-2010

10.000 m (pack) 16,57,08 Mart Markus 13-02-2010

2% 500m 87,100 Eerik ldarand 12-02-2011
(44,17 - 42,93)

sprint comb 221,305 Kermo Voitka 11/12-2-2012
(54,24 - 1,54,07 /53,28 - 1,53,50)

Mini comb 191,285 Mart Markus 28/29-12-2008
(46.50 -2.27.71/1.31.98 - 4.57.35)

small comb 182,481 Mart Markus 6/7-02-2010
(44,04 - 4,40,22 / 2,11,24 - 7,59,91)

ladies:

500 m 46,50 Saskia Alusalu 20-02-2011

1000 m 1,36,09 Saskia Alusalu 12-02-2012

1500 m 2,25,42 Saskia Alusalu 20-02-2011

3000 m 5,01,14 Saskia Alusalu 12-02-2012

5000 m 9,07,72 Saskia Alusalu 09-01-2010

10.000 m (pack) 18,43,01 Saskia Alusalu 19-02-2011

2x 500m 93,830 Saskia Alusalu 20-2-2011
(47,33 - 46,50)

sprint comb 259,600 Tuuli Vaher 11/12-2-2012
(64,15-2,13,52/62,69 - 2,12,00)

mini comb 198,072 Saskia Alusalu 12/13-2-2011

(46,59 - 2,30,66 / 1,37,94 - 5,13,75)

season best performances in Adavere:

men: 500m 1000m 1500m 3000m 5000m
2003-2004 1,47,49 151,11 3,05,58

2004-2005 49,19 1,40,0 2,30,89 5,30,45 9,13,90
2005-2006 45,50 1,40,06 2,26,67 4,49,95 8,40,93
2006-2007 48,44 2,19,81 5,18,23 9,16,89
2007-2008 59,61 1,35,86

2008-2009 43,77 1,28,51 2,14,39 454,42 8,24,89
2009-2010 44,28 1,30,45 2,11,24 4,40,22 7,59,91
2010-2011 42,93 1,27,52 2,11,95 4,41,36 8,15,20
2011-2012 42,40 1,29,18 2,11,93 4,41,66 8,18,02
ladies: 500m 1000m 1500m 3000m 5000m
2003-2004 1,14,80 4,25,18

2004-2005 1,10,6 2,35,6 3,59,0 9,02,55
2005-2006 58,89 2,00,66 3,05,20 6,43,76 11,28,90
2006-2007 53,15 1,50,41 2,46,03 6,01,40
2007-2008 56,99 1,55,19

2008-2009 47,69 1,41,59 2,31,70 5,35,92
2009-2010 47,17 1,37,21 2,30,52 5,18,48 9,07,72
2010-2011 46,5 1,37,94 2,25,42 5,13,75
2011-2012 47,91 1,36,09 2,26,97 5,01,14



Jogevamaa district trainings groups for season 2011/2012:

head group 2011/2012:
Mart Markus

Risto Liiv

Marten Liiv

Aleks Luik

Sandra Alusalu

Saskia Alusalu

Mariin Sarap
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Youth group 2011/2012:
Kermo Voitka

Sten Miljansd

Markus Sarap

Sander Pomjalov
Sandra pomjalov

Egon Hendriksen

Tuuli Vaher

Kaarolyna prohorenko
Eleandra Saaremagi



( Photo

A

Nol terwindt)
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